(/-'3\
Ig:l K \\“0

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEIt;CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, ODISHA,

BHUBANESWAR
LetterNo. [ [R A< /9F (IND)-371/2018
Dated, Bhubaneswar, the . [q June, 2020
From:
Jitendra Kumar, IFS
Principal CCF (FD & NO, FC Act),
O/o the PCCF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar,
Odisha.
To

The Deputy Inspector General of Forest (F.C),

Government of India,

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change (F. C. Division),
Indira Parvavaran Bhawan, Aligan), Jor Bagh Road,

New Delhi- 110003

Sub: Diversion of 75.635 ha of forest land within the limits of Paradip Port Trust at
Paradip coming under jurisdiction of Rajnagar Mangrove Division/ Jagatsingpur
District, Odisha for development of Outer Harbour including Western Dock &
mechanisation of existing operational berth by M/s Paradip Port Trust

(Proposal No. FP/OR/Others/26300/2017 & Si. No.OR-010/2018 dated 22.02.2018)
Sir,

In mnviting a reference to the above mentioned subject, this is to inform that Government
of India, Minmistry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, New Delhi have accorded Stage-1
approval vide their Letter F.No.8-68/2018-FC dated 31.12.2018 for diversion of 75635 ha of
forest within the hmits of Paradip Port Trust at Paradip coming under jurisdiction of Rajnagar
Mangrove Division/ Jagatsinghpur district, Odisha for development of Quter Harbour including
Western Dock & mechanisation of existing operational berth by M/s Paradip Port Trust subject
to fulfilment of twenty five (25) nos. of conditions stpulated therein. The User Agency has
complied with all conditions imposed by by Gol, MoEF & CC. The point wise compliances as
received from the Divisional Forest Officer Mangrove (Wildlife) Division, Rajnagar are
furnished below:

Condition No-(i): Legal status of forest land proposed for diversion shall remuain unchanged.

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the DFO Mangrove (Wildlife) Division Rajnagar has reported

that the user agency has furnished an undertaking that the legal status of the diverted forest land
shall remain unchanged. The undertaking in this regard furnished by the User Agency 1s

enclosed as Annexure-I.



= 4

Condition No-(ii): Compensatory Afforestation over the degraded forest land, twice in extent
to the area of forest land proposed to be diverted, shall be raised within a period of three years
with effect from the date of issue of Stage-11 clearance and maintained thereafter in
accordance with the approved Plan in consultation with the State Forest Department at the

cost of the user agency;

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the DFO Mangrove (Wildlife) Division Rajnagar has reported
that an area of 180.0 ha of degraded forest land has been identified in Dairtary DPF in Sukinda
Range of Cuttack Forest Division under Sukinda Tahasil of Jajpur District for the purpose of
Compensatory Afforestation in heu of proposal for diversion of 75.635 ha of forest land for
development of Outer Harbour, Inner Harbour including Western Dock & mechanization of
existing Operational Berth by M/s Paradip Port Trust, Odisha. As per MoEF & CC guideline
vide letter No.11-423/2011-FC dated 08.11.2017, 75,635 nos. (75.635 ha X 1000) of seedlings
are required to be plated against proposed diversion of 75.635 ha forest land. Accordingly a
Compensatory Afforestation scheme prepared by DFO Cuttack Division to take up ANR with
gap plantation over 97.0 ha @ 800 plants per ha (97.0 ha X 800 plants per ha = 77,600 plants)
with 10 years mamtenance alongwith vegetative fencing and provision of Soil & Moisture
Conservation over 180.00 ha @ 25% of CA Cost as per Condition No.2 (i) of Stage-I approval
order has been technically approved by PCCF Odisha for Rs 1,59,41 300/- at the wage rate of
Rs.280/- per Manday. Again, due to revision of wage rate the Compensatory Afforestation
scheme was prepared at the current wage of Rs.298/- per MD with 10 years maintenance which
has been technically approved by PCCF (FD & NO, FC Act) with a financial outlay of
Rs.1,67,76,400/-.

In this connection, it is pertinent to mention that the User Agency has deposited the

approved amount of Rs.1,67,76,400/- towards the Compensatory Afforestation in two phases.

In the first phase, the User Agency has deposited an of Rs.6,32,89,478/- which includes
Rs.1,59,41,300/- towards cost of Compensatory Afforestation in Ad-hoc CAMPA account
No.1508219926300482 in Corporation Bank, Lodhi Road, New Delhi vide UTR
No.SBINR52019092100058053 dated 21.09.2019. (The copy of the approved letter, demand

letter and RTGS challan are enclosed as Annexure-11I)

L - t;_‘— b



In the second phase, the User Agency has deposited an amount of Rs.8,35,100/- (Cost of
CA of Rs. 1,67,76,400/- @ Rs.298/- per MD - Cost of CA of Rs.1,59,41,300/- (@ Rs.280/-per
MD) towards differential cost of CA in Ad-hoc CAMPA Account No.150821992600299 in
Corporation Bank, Lodhi Road, New Delhi vide UTR No.SBIN520083199514 dated
23.03.2020. (The copy of the approval letter RTGS Challan & CA scheme are enclosed as

Annexure-[II)

Thus, in total the User Agency has deposited an amount of Rs.1,67,76,400/-
(Rs.1,59,41,300/- + Rs.8,35,100/-) in the Ad-hoc CAMPA account in phase manner towards the

cost of Compensatory Afforestation over 180.0 ha including maintenance for 10 years.

The Compensatory Afforestation shall be raised within a period of three years with effect

from the date of 1ssue of Stage-II clearance, at the cost of User Agency.

Condition No-(iii):25% of CA cost will be deposited extra by the user agency for soil and moisture

conservation (SMC) activities on the CA land.,

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the DFO Mangrove (WL) Division, Rajnagar has
reported that the cost of Compensatory Afforestation over 180.0 ha amounting to
Rs.1,67,76,400/- includes 25% of CA cost towards SMC measures amounting to Rs.24 47 243/-

has been deposited by the User Agency in two phases.

In the first phase, the User Agency has deposited cost of CA of Rs.1,59,41,300/- @
Rs.280/- per manday which includes 25% of CA cost towards SMC measures amounting to
Rs.23,10,332/- in Ad-hoc CAMPA account No.1508219926300482 in Corporation Bank, Lodhi
Road, New Delhi vide UTR No.SBINR52019092100058053 dated 21.09.2019. The copy of the

receipt in support of the aforesaid payment is enclosed as Annexure-II.

In the second phase, the User Agency has deposited diffe;ential cost of CA of
Rs.8,35,100/- which includes differential cost of CA for 25% of CA cost towards SMC measure
amounting to Rs.1,36,911/- (Cost of 25% of CA cost of Rs.24,47,243/- @ Rs.298/- per MD —
Cost of 25% of CA cost of Rs.23,10,332/- @ Rs.280/- per MD) in Ad-hoc CAMPA Account
No.1508219926300299 1n Corporation Bank, Lodhi Road, New Delhi vide UTR
No.SBIN520083199514 dated 23.03.2020. The copy of the receipt in support of the aforesaid

payment is enclosed as Annexure-Iil.




Condition No-(iv): State Government shall initiate action for violation as per the provisions of
Government of India Guidelines 11-42/2017- FC dated 29.01.2018.
Compliance: In compliance to the above, the Government of Odisha, Forest & Environment

Department vide their letter No.10F (Cons) 150/18-16122/F&E dated 22.08.2019 have issued

instructions to take following actions against the User Agency. (Copy enclosed as

Annexure-III A).

(i) If the land used for Aahar Kendra is under the-administrative control of the Forest
Department then DFO may be instructed to take necessary action under the provisions of
Indian Forest Act, 1927 or State Forest Act. If the land is under administrative control of
Revenue Department then the DFO may be instructed to request the Collector for initiating

appropriate action under the relevant Revenue Act and Rules.

(i) Penalty for violation may be imposed on the UA as per Para-B (ii) of the said guidelines, as

the Aahar Kendra may be treated as a Public Utility Project of the Government.

Therefore, as per instructions issued in Point No.(i) of Government of Odisha, Forest &
Environment Department, then DFO Mangrove (WL) Division, Rajnagar vide the letter No.5936
dated 24.08.2019 (copy enclosed as Annexure-IIT B) has intimated Collector & District
Magistrate Jagatsinghpur that the User Agency has violated Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for
Aahar Kendra at Paradip Port Trust. As the land is under administrative control of Revenue
Department it is requested Collector Jagatsinghpur to _initiate appropriate action under the

relevant Revenue Act and Rules against the User Agency i.e., Paradip Port Trust.

Further, as per instructions issued in Point No.(ii) of Government of Odisha, Forest &
Environment Department, the DFO Mangrove (WL) Division Rajnagar vide his letter No.6280
dated 05.09.2019 has raised demand on User Agency to deposit Penal NPV from 14.01.2016 to
31.12.2018 (as Aahar Kendra is a Public Utility Project of the Government, the penalty shall be
20% of the penalty) amounting to Rs.668/- (copy enclosed as Annexure-III C). The User
Agency has deposited an amount of Rs.6,32,89,478/- which includes Rs.668/- towards Penal
NPV from 14.01.2016 to 31.12.2018 in Ad-hoc CAMPA Account No.1508219926300482 in
Corporati-on Bank, Lodhi Road, New Delhi vide UTR No. SBINR52019092100058053 dated
21.09.2019. The copy of the receipt in support of aforesaid payment are enclosed as
Annexure-III D.




Condition No-(v): The user agency shall undertake plantation of suitable species in the vacant spaces
available within the applied area as well as in the Port limit area as per advice of the Divisional Forest
Officer, Rajnagr (Mangrove) Division at project cost.

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the Mar;grove (WL) Division Rajnagar has reported
that the User Agency has fumnished an undertaking to take up plantation of suitable species in the
vacant spaces available within the applied area as well as in the Port limit area as per advice of
the Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove (WL) Division Rajnagar at the project cost. The

undertaking in this regard furnished by the User Agency is enclosed as Annexure-IV.

Condition No-(vi): The user agency shall undertake posting of durable six feet high RCC pillars
along the forest area included in diversion proposal and embedded with pillars two feet inside and 4
feet above the ground with serial number, forward and backward bearings and distance from adjacent
pillar posted clearly.

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the Mangrove (WL) Division Rajnagar has reported
that the User Agency has furnished an undertaking for posting of durable six feet high RCC
pillars along the forest area included in diversion proposal and embedded with piilars two feet
inside and 4 feet above the ground with serial number, forward and backward bearings and
distance from adjacent pillar posted clearly The undertaking in this regard furnished by the User
Agency 1s enclosed as Annexure-V.

Condition No-(vii): The user agency shall undertake that the contractors engaged in the project shall
not damage any forest growth and wildlife found in the area.

Compliance: In comphance to the above, the Mangrove (WL) Division Rajnagar has reported
that the User Agency has furnished an undertaking not to damage any forest growth and wildlife
found i the area by the contractors engaged in the project. The undertaking in this regard

furnished by the User Agency is enclosed as Annexure-VI.

Condition _No-(viii): The execution of the project shall also be subject CRZ clearance and
Environmental Clearance of the competent authority.

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the User Agency has furnished an undertaking to
execute the project after obtaining CRZ Clearance and Environmental Clearance of the
competent authority. The undertaking in this regard furnished by the User Agency 1s enclosed as

Annexure-VII,




Condition No-(ix): It should be ensured by the user agency that movement of Olive Ridley turtle does
not get affected owing to this project including during its construction phase.

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the User Agency has furnished an undertaking to
ensure movement of Olive Ridley turtle does not get affected owing to the project including
during its instruction phase. The undertaking in this regard furnished by the User Agency 1s
enclosed as Annexure-VIII.

Condition No-(x): The land identified for the purpose of CA shall be clearly depicted on s Survey of
India Topo Sheet- of 1:50,000 scale;

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the land identified for the purpose of CA has been
clearly depicted of Survey of India Toposheet No.F45N12 in 1:50,000 scale which 1s enclosed as

Annexure-IX.

Condition No-(xi): The user agency shall transfer the cost of raising and maintaining the
Compensatory Afforestation at the current wage rate as directed and advised by State Forest
Department in CAMPA account of the State Concern through online portal. The scheme may
include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works  scheduled for
subsequent years;

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the DFO Mangrove (Wildlife) Division Rajnagar has

reported that an area of 180.0 ha of degraded forest land has been 1dentified in Dairtary DPF in
Sukinda Range of Cuttack Forest Division under Sukinda Tahasil of Jajpur District for the
purpose of Compensatory Afforestation in lieu of proposal for diversion of 75.635 ha of forest
land for development of Quter Harbour, Inner Harbour including Western Dock &
mechanization of existing Operational Berth by M/s Paradip Port Trust, Odisha. As per MoEF &
CC guideline vide letter No.11-423/2011-FC dated 08.11.2017, 75,635 nos. (75.635 ha X 1000)
of seedlings are required to be plated against proposed diversion of 75.635 ha forest land.
Accordingly a Compensatory Afforestation scheme prepared by DFO Cuttack Division to take
up ANR with gap plantation over 97.0 ha (@ 800 plants per ha (97.0 ha X 800 plants per ha =

77,600 plants) with 10 years maintenance alongwith vegetative fencing and provision of Soil &

Moisture Conservation over 180.00 ha @ 25% of CA Cost as per Condition No.2 (1) of Stage-1

approval order has been technically approved by PCCF Odisha for Rs.1,59,41,300/- at the wage
rate of Rs.280/- per Manday. Again, due to revision of wage rate the Compensatory
Afforestation scheme was prepared at the current wage of Rs.298/- per MD with 10 years

maintenance which has been technically approved by PCCF (FD & NO, FC Act) with a financial
outlay of Rs.1,67,76,400/-.

Y



In this connection, it is pertinent to mention that the User Agency has deposited the

approved amount of Rs. 1,67,76,400/- towards the Compensatory Afforestation in two phases.

In the first phase, the User Agency has déposited an of Rs.6,32,89,478/- which includes
Rs.1,59,41,300/- towards cost of Compensatory Afforestation in Ad-hoc CAMPA account
No.1508219926300482 in Corporation Bank, Lodhi Road, New Delhi wvide UTR
No.SBINR52019092100058053 dated 21.09.2019. (The copy of the approved letter, demand

letter and RTGS challan are enclosed as Annexure-II)

In the second phase, the User Agency has deposited an amount of Rs.8,35,100/- (Cost of
CA of Rs. 1,67,76,400/- @ Rs.298/- per MD — Cost of CA of Rs.1,59,41,300/- @ Rs.280/-per
MD) towards differential cost of CA in Ad-hoc CAMPA Account No.150821992600299 in
Corporation Bank, Lodhi Road, New Delhi vide UTR No.SBIN520083199514 dated
23.03.2020. (The copy of the approval letter RTGS Challan & CA scheme are enclosed as

Annexure-11T)

Thus, in total the User Agency has deposited an amount of Rs.1,67,76,400/-
(Rs.1,59,41,300/- + Rs.8,35,100/-) in the Ad-hoc CAMPA account in phase manner towards the

cost of Compensatory Afforestation over 180.0 ha including maintenance for 10 years.

The Compensatory Afforestation scheme include appropriate provision of escalation cost

(20%) for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years.

Condition No-(xii): The user agency shall transfer online, the Net Present Value (NPV) of the
forest land being diverted under this proposal, as per the orders of the Hon’ble Supreme
Court of India dated 28.03.2008, 24.04.2008 and 09.05.2008 in Writ Petition (Civil) No.
202/1995 and the guidelines issued by this Ministry vide its letter No. 3-3/2007- FC dated
05.02.2009. The requisite funds shall be transferred through online portal into Ad-hoc
CAMPA account of the State Concerned.

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the DFO Mangrove (Wildlife) Division Rajnagar has
reported that the User Agency has deposited Rs.6,32,89,478/- which includes Rs.4,73,47,510/-
towards the cost of NPV over 75.635 ha of forest land (@ Rs.6,26,000/-per ha (Eco-Value
Class-111, canopy density 0.1) in Ad-hoc CAMPA account No.1508219926300482 in
Corporation Bank, Lodhi Road New Delhi vide UTR No.SBINR52019092100058053 dated

21.09.2019. The copy of the receipt in support of aforesaid payment is enclosed as Annexure-X.

M



Condition_No-(xiii):At the time of payment of the Net Present Value (NPV) at the then
prevailing rate, the user agency shall furnish an undertaking to pay the additional amount of
NPV, if so determined, as per the final decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India.

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the User Agency has furnished an undertaking to pay

the additional amount of NPV, if so determined as per the final decision of the Hon’ble Supreme

Court of India which is enclosed as Annexure-XI.

Condition No-(xiv): The user agency should ensure that the compensatory afforestation levies (CA
cost, NPV, etc.) are deposited through challan generated online on web portal and deposited in
appropriate  bank online only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as

compliance of the Stage-I clearance;
Compliance: In compliance to the above, all the funds deposited under this project have been

transferred to the account of Ad-hoc CAMPA of Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate
Change. The details of all the payments furnished by the DFO Mangrove (WL) Division

Rajnagar are as follows:

SL Type of Whether UTR/DD Amount Date of Name of Bank Account of | Deposited
No. deposit by RTGS/ | No./BD No. | deposited (Rs.) deposit Bank from CAF managed with
{NPV /CA which by CAMPA in
TWMP BD/DD/ amount which fund
Others transferred deposited
(specify)} NEFT to account
(Specify) CAF
1. NPV - Online SBINR5201 4,73,47,510 | 21.09.2019 | SBI, Paradip | A/c Adhoc-
9092100058 | Part of deposit of Branch No.15082199263 | CAMPA
053 Rs.6,32,89,478/- 00482 in
Corporation Bank,
Lodhi Road, New
Delhi
2. CA . Online SBINR5201 1,59,41,300 | 21.09.2019 | SBL, Paradip | A/c Adhoc-
9092100058 | Part of deposit of Branch No.15082199263 | CAMPA
053 Rs.6,32,89,478/- 00482 in
Corporation Bank,
Lodhi Road, New
Delhi
3. Differential | Online SBIN52008 8,35,100 | 23.03.2020 | SBI, Paradip | A/c Adhoc-
CA ~ 3199514 = Branch No.15082199263 | CAMPA
00299
4. Penal NPV | Online SBINR5201 _ 668 | 21.09.2019 | SBI, Paradip | Alc Adhoc-
9092100058 | Part of deposit of Branch No.15082199263 | CAMPA
053 Rs.6,32,89,478/- 00482 in
Corporation Bank,
= - Lodhi Road, New
Delhi
8
\ 0,
Vo aw [




>~
-
-

The details of funds deposited in Ad-hoc CAMPA in the prescribed format duly
countersigned by the DFO Mangrove (WL) Division Rajnagar and PCCF (FD & NO, FC Act)s

enclosed as Annexure-XII.

Condition No-(xv): The User Agency shall obtain the Environmental Clearance as per the provisions
of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, if required.
Compliance: In compliance to the above, the User Agency has furnished an undertaking to

obtain the Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act,
1986, if required. The undertaking 1n this regard furnished by the User Agency 1s enclosed as

Annexure-XII A.

Condition No-(xvi): No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the User Agency has furmished an undertaking not to

establish labour camp on the forest land which 1s enclosed as Annexure-X111L.

Condition No-(xvii): The user agency shall provide fuels preferably alternate fuels to the labourers
and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest arcas.

Compliance: In comphance to the above, the User Agency has furnished an undertaking to
provide fuels preferably alternate fuels to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as to
avoid any damage and pressure on the forest areas. The undertaking in this regard furmshed by
the User Agency 1s enclosed as Annexure-X1V.

Condition_No-(xviii): The lavout plan of the proposal  shall not be changed without the prior
approval of the Central Government. =

Compliance: In comphance to the above, the User Agency has furnished an undertaking not to
change the layout plan of the proposal without the prior approval of the Central Government
which 1s enclosed as Annexure-XV.

Condition No-(xix): The forest land shall not be used for any purpose oth er than that specified in the

proposal and the forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any
other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government.

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the User Agency has furnished an undertaking not to
use the forest land for any purpose other than that specified in the proposal and the forest land
proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency,

department or person without prior approval of the Central Government which 1s enclosed as

Annexure-XVI.

U';,J%,‘




Condition No-(xx): Né damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused.

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the User Agency has furnished an undertaking not to
cause damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area which is enclosed as Annexure-XVIL.

Condition No-(xxi): The User Agency shall explore the possibility of translocation of
maximum number of trees identified to be felled and shall ensure that any ftree felling shall be
done only when it is unavoidable and that too under strict supervision of the State Forest

Department.
Compliance: In compliance to the above, the User Agency has furnished an undertaking to

explore the possibility of translocation of maximum number of trees identified to be felled and to
ensure that any tree felling shall be done only when it is unavoidable and that too under strict
supervision of the State Forest Department which is enclosed as Annexure-XVIII.

Condition No-(xxii): The State Government shall complete settlement of rights, in terms of the
Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006, if
any, on the Forest land to be diverted and submit the documentary evidence as prescribed by this
Ministry in its letter No.11-9/1998-FC (pt.) dated 03.08.2009 read with 05.07.2013, in support thereof;

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the User Agency has reported that there is neither any
type of individual nor community right over the forest land proposed for diversion and the said
forest larid is also in the possession of the user agency after being officially transferred for Port
work since 1965.

The Collector & District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur has issued the required certificate
under Forest Right Act, 2006 in the prescribed format for the proposed forest area of 75.635 ha
of Revenue Forest proposed to be diverted for development of Outer Harbour, Inner Harbour
including Western Dock & Mechanization of existing Operational Berth at Paradip Port by M/s
Paradip Port Trust, Odisha within the jurisdiction of village Sandhakud under Kujang of
Jagatsinghpur District in Mangrove (WL) Division Rajnagar. The copy of the certificate and
proceeding of Ward Sabha Resolution dated 25.04.2018 both in Odia version and English
version a;e enclosed as Annexure-XIX.

Condition No-(xxiii): The User agency shall submit the annual self-compliance report in
respect of the above conditions to the State Government, concerned Regional Office and this
Ministry by the end of March every year regularly.

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the User Agency has furnished an undertaking to
submit [1—16 annual self-compliance report in respect of the above conditions to the State
Government, concerned Regional Office and this Ministry by the end of March every year
regularly which is enclosed as Annexure-XX.

10

ke

Q/\\




Condition No-(xxiv): Any other condition that the concerned Regional Office of this Ministry
witlt the approval of competent authority may stipulate in the interest of conservation

protection and development of forests & wildlife..
Compliance: In compliance to the above, the User Agency has furnished an undertaking to

comply with any other conditions which concemed Regional Office of this Ministry with the
approval of competent authority may stipulate in the interest of conservation, protection and
development of forest & wildlife which is enclosed as Annexure-XXI.

Condition No-(xxv): The State Government and user agency shall ensure compliance for the
provisions of all Acts. Rules, Regulations, Guidelines & Hon’ble Court Order (s) pertaining to this
project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.

Compliance: In compliance to the above, the User Agency has furnished an undertaking to

ensure comphance for the provisions of all Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines & Hon’ble
Court Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the
project which 1s enclosed as Annexure-XXII.

In view of the above, compliances to the conditions imposed in Stage-l approval of
Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Chmate Change. New Delhi in respect
of diversion of 75635 ha of forest land for development of Outer Harbour, Inner Harbour
including Westem Dock & Mechamzation of existing Operational Berth by M/s Paradip Port
Trust, Odisha 1s sent herewith for according final approval under Section-2 of Forest

(Conservation) Act, 1980.

Yours faithfully,

Encl- Stage-1 Compliance
in two (2) Sets P

(
JC.—- (,--‘,,.‘,h

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act
oL b1ro

Memo No. [ / g 3 O /mt ( ? (—6 —20290 ‘

Copy alongwith one set of Stage-I compliance forwarded to Additional Chief Secretary to
Government, Forest &Environment Department, Government of Odisha, Bhubaneswar for
information and necessary action with reference to F&E Department letter No.10F(Con)
150/2018-754/F&E dated 10.01.2019.

Encl- Stage-1 Compliance ¢

in one (1) Sets —l o
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act
& (ér, S

11



Memo No. [{Cg 5/ /Dated. (7'_ 6‘—269_0
Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Bhubaneswar Circle for
information and necessary action with reference to his memo No.5009 dated 23.12.2019.
1
\
J -
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
Forest Divérsion & Nodal Officer, FC Act

Memo No. [ [% 39\ /Dated. ( 7"‘6 ~292 % O‘{Iéi e

Copy forwarded to the Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove (WL) Division Rajnagar for
information and necessary action with reference to memo No.5010 dated 23.12.2019 of RCCF

Bhubaneswar Circle to his address and his memo No.2368 dated 02.05.2020 to this office.

4
{ Fal
| \

Principal C hi_g\_{ f?lc_}‘r;servator of Forests
Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act

Memo No. [ [ g—gg /Dated. /7'—6“'-2°.20 b ,_(-7! {"f O

Copy forwarded to the Chief Engineer, Paradip Port Trust, At/Po-Paradip, District-
Jagatsinghpur for information and necessary action.

'
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act

0xX {34 17

5

12




